

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,

Petitioner,

vs.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION

Respondent.

INDEX NO: _____

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF VERIFIED PETITION

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT LLP

Linton Mann III
Alison M. Sher
Nicole A. Palmadesso
Kelsey E. Vickery
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000
Fax: (212) 455-2502
lmann@stblaw.com
alison.sher@stblaw.com
nicole.palmadesso@stblaw.com
kelsey.vickery@stblaw.com

*Pro Bono Counsel for Petitioner the New York
Civil Liberties Union*

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

Robert Hodgson
Lisa Lapace
125 Broad St., 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 607-3300
rhodgson@nylu.org
llapace@nyclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
I. The Repeal Of Section 50-a.....	2
II. The NYCLU’s FOIL Request To DOCCS	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. DOCCS’s Conclusory Assertions Cannot Justify The Denial Of Access To Records	7
A. The “Unwarranted Invasion of Privacy” Exemption Cannot Justify DOCCS’s Categorical Denials.....	9
B. The Intra-Agency Exemption Cannot Justify DOCCS’s Categorical Denials	11
II. FOIL Does Not Permit DOCCS To Justify Its Denial By Claiming Undue Burden.....	13
III. The NYCLU Reasonably Described The Records Sought.....	14
IV. DOCCS’s Redactions Are Overly Broad And Unjustified.....	17
V. The NYCLU Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>Cap. Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Burns</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 562 (1986)	7
<i>Forsyth v. City of Rochester</i> , 185 A.D.3d 1499 (4th Dep't 2020)	17
<i>Gould v. N.Y.C. Police Dep't</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 267 (1996)	7, 11, 12
<i>In re Police Benevolent Ass'n of the N.Y. State Troopers, Inc.</i> , No. 907274-21, N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 8031 (Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Nov. 23, 2022)	8
<i>Konigsberg v. Coughlin</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 245 (1986)	13, 17
<i>M. Farbman & Sons, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 62 N.Y.2d 75 (1984)	15
<i>McFadden v. Fonda</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1430 (3d Dep't 2017)	9
<i>Mountain View Coach Lines, Inc. v. Storms</i> , 102 A.D.2d 663 (1984)	8
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Rochester</i> , 210 A.D.3d 1400 (4th Dep't 2022)	8, 9
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Saratoga Springs</i> , 87 A.D.3d 336 (3d Dep't 2011)	19
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Syracuse</i> , 210 A.D.3d 1401 (4th Dep't 2022)	passim
<i>N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Correction</i> , No. 159851/2021, 2022 WL 1156208 (Sup. Ct., NY County, Apr. 19, 2022)	10
<i>Newsday LLC v. Nassau Cnty. Police Dep't</i> , 42 Misc. 3d 1215(A) (Sup. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 2014)	10, 11
<i>NYP Holdings, Inc. v. N.Y.C. Police Dept.</i> , No. 159132/2021, 2022 WL 17492349 (Sup. Ct., NY Cnty. 2022)	13
<i>Puig v. New York State Police</i> , 2023 WL 305875 (3d Dep't 2023)	15
<i>Reclaim the Records v. N.Y. State Dep't of Health</i> , 185 A.D.3d 1268 (3d Dep't 2020)	16
<i>Russo v. Nassau Cnty. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 690 (1993)	11
<i>Schenectady Police Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Schenectady</i> , No. 2020-1411, 2020 WL 7978093 (Sup. Ct., Schenectady Cnty. Dec. 29, 2020)	1, 12

Villalobos v. N.Y.C. Fire Dep't,
 130 A.D.3d 935 (2d Dep't 2015) 17

Statutes

N.Y. Civ. Rights L. § 50-a 2
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 86(6) 2, 10
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(2)(g)(i) 11
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(4-a) 3
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 87(4-b) 3
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(2-c) 3, 10, 11
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3) 15
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(3)(a) 13
 N.Y. Pub. Off. Law § 89(4)(c) 19
 S.8496, 243rd Leg., Reg. Sess. § 2 (N.Y. 2020) 2

Rules

CPLR § 8101 19
 CPLR § 8106 19

Other Authorities

NYSCEF Doc. No. 36 (Verified Answer in *N.Y. Civ. Liberties Union v. City of Syracuse*) Index
 No. 002602/2021, 13
